

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INCOME TAX APPEAL NO. 1797 OF 2019**

**WITH**

**INCOME TAX APPEAL NOS.1806, 1815, 1819, 1824, 1831, 1832, 1833, 1835, 1841, 1842, 1843, 1847, 1849, 1851, 1852, 1856, 1870, 1872, 1877, 1879, 1883, 1892, 1894, 1897, 1905, 1908, 1910, 1913, 1916, 1921, 1923, 1925, 1926, 1927, 1931, 1932, 1933 & 1934 of 2019. ,**

Mr. P. C. Chhotaray, for the Appellant in ITXA Nos. 1896, 1819, 1842, 1851 & 1931 of 2019.

Mr. Sham Walve, for the Appellant in ITXA Nos.1797, 1815, 1831, 1832, 1833, 1835, 1843, 1908, 1913, 1916, 1921, 1926 & 1934 of 2019.

Mr. Suresh Kumar, for the Appellant in ITXA Nos. 1824, 1847, 1849, 1852, 1870, 1872, 1877, 1879, 1892, 1910, 1923, 1925, 1932 & 1933 of 2019.

Mr. Akhileshwar Sharma, for the Appellant in ITXA No.1905.

Mr. A. K. Jasani, for the Respondent in ITXA Nos. 1841, 1847, 1856, 1877, 1883, 1894, 1910 & 1925 of 2019.

Ms. Aasifa Khan, for the Respondent in ITXA No. 1897 of 2019.

Mr. Upendra Lokegaonkar i/b. Mint & Confreres, for the Respondent in ITXA No.1926 of 2019.

**CORAM : M.S. SANKLECHA &  
NITIN JAMDAR, J.J.**

**DATE : 8<sup>th</sup> NOVEMBER, 2019**

**P.C.**

1. The Registry has placed these appeals on board for directions as the tax effect involved in these appeals as indicated in the memo of appeal is less than the threshold limit prescribed in CBDT Circular No.3/2018 dated 11<sup>th</sup> July, 2018 read with the revised Circular No.17/2019, dated 8<sup>th</sup> August, 2019.

2. These appeals are adjourned as the Counsel have no

instructions from the Revenue Officers whether these appeals are covered by the above circular and needs to be withdrawn or pressed.

3. Wherever appellant is not represented by their advocates today, the Officers of the Revenue would make the necessary arrangement and instruct its advocate on the next occasion.

4. In the above view, these appeals are now adjourned on 22<sup>nd</sup> November, 2019 at 3.00 p.m. under the caption “for withdrawal”.

**(NITIN JAMDAR, J.)**

**(M.S. SANKLECHA, J.)**